(Street) **BALTIMORE**

MD

21202

FORM 4

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

k this box if no longer subject to	
on 16. Form 4 or Form 5	
ations may continue. See	

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP

OMB APPROVAL OMB Number: 3235-0287 Estimated average burden esponse: 0.5

> > 7. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)

footnote⁽¹⁾

footnote⁽²⁾ See

footnote⁽¹⁾ See footnote(2)

11. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)

Section obligation	this box if no lo in 16. Form 4 or tions may contir ction 1(b).	Form 5	STA		d pursua	nt to	Section 16(a) 30(h) of the Ir	of the S	ecuriti	es Exchan	ge Act	of 1934		SHIP	Es		average burd response:	3235-028 den 0	
1. Name and Address of Reporting Person* JOHNSTON RICHARD M (Last) (First) (Middle) C/O CAMDEN PARTNERS HOLDINGS, LLC 500 E. PRATT STREET, SUITE 1200														O#: (-:if-					
					3. Date of Earliest Transaction (Month/Day/Year) 08/02/2013									Officer (give title X Other (specify below) See Remarks					
(Street) BALTIMORE MD 21202					4. If Amendment, Date of Original Filed (Month/Day/Year)									6. Individual or Joint/Group Filing (Check Applicable Line) Form filed by One Reporting Person X Form filed by More than One Reporting Person					
(City)	(St		Zip)								_								
1. Title of Security (Instr. 3)		2. Transa Date (Month/D	ction	2A. Exe	Deemed ecution Date,	3. Transaction Code (Instr. 8)		4. Securities Acquired Disposed Of (D) (Instr. 5)		uired (A	() or	5. Amo Securit Benefic	unt of ties cially Following	For (D)	n: Direct	7. Nature Indirect Beneficial Ownershi (Instr. 4)			
								Code	v	Amount	(A) (D)	or F	Price	Transa	ction(s) 3 and 4)			(111311.4)	
Common	Stock			08/02/2013				S		11,894	.]	D \$10		665,699			I	See footnote	
Common	Common Stock			08/02/2013				S		706	D \$1		\$10	39,490			I	See footnote	
Common Stock			08/05/2013				S		7,030		D \$10		658,669			I	See footnote		
Common Stock			08/05/2013				S		417]	D \$10		39,073			I	See footnote		
		Ta					ities Acqui warrants,							Owned					
1. Title of Derivative Security (Instr. 3)	2. Conversion or Exercise Price of Derivative Security	3. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Year)	3A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year		4. Transactic Code (Inst 8)		5. Number of		xercis	sable and e	7. Title and Amount of Securities Underlying Derivative Security (Instr. and 4)		8. D S (I	Price of erivative ecurity nstr. 5)	9. Number of derivative Securities Beneficially Owned Following Reported Transaction (Instr. 4)	e s ally g	Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4	Benefici Ownersh (Instr. 4)	
					Code V	,		Date Exercisa		Expiration Date	Title	Amou or Numl of Share	ber						
1		Reporting Person*																	
1	MDEN PAR	(First) TNERS HOLD EET, SUITE 120		,															
(Street)	MORE	MD	212	02															
(City)		(State)	(Zip)	1															
1		Reporting Person*	ATEGI	C II LL	<u>C</u>														
(Last)		(First)	(Mid	dle)		•													

(City)	(State)	(Zip)									
Name and Address of Reporting Person* CAMDEN PARTNERS STRATEGIC FUND II											
<u>A LP</u>											
(Last)	(First)	(Middle)									
C/O CAMDEN PARTNERS HOLDINGS, LLC 500 EAST PRATT STREET SUITE 1200											
SUU EAST PRAIT STREET SUITE 1200											
(Street) BALTIMORE	MD	21202									
(City)	(State)	(Zip)									
1. Name and Address CAMDEN PA LP		erson* STRATEGIC FUND II B									
(Last)	(First)	(Middle)									
C/O CAMDEN P	C/O CAMDEN PARTNERS HOLDINGS, LLC										
500 EAST PRAT	500 EAST PRATT STREET SUITE 1200										
(Street) BALTIMORE	MD	21202									
(City)	(State)	(Zip)									
1. Name and Address WARNOCK I		'erson*									
(Last)	(First)	(Middle)									
C/O CAMDEN P											
500 EAST PRAT	T STREET S	UITE 1200									
(Street) BALTIMORE	MD	21202									
(City)	(State)	(Zip)									
1. Name and Address of Reporting Person* HUGHES DONALD W											
(Last)	(First)	(Middle)									
C/O CAMDEN PARTNERS HOLDINGS, LLC											
500 EAST PRATT STREET SUITE 1200											
(Street) BALTIMORE	MD	21202									
(City)	(State)	(Zip)									

${\bf Explanation\ of\ Responses:}$

1. These securities are owned directly by Fund II-A. CPS II, Fund II-B, Mr. Richard M. Johnston and the Managing Members may be deemed indirect beneficial owners of the securities held directly by Fund II-A as a result of their relationships described in the Remarks. CPS II, Fund II-B, Mr. Richard M. Johnston and each of the Managing Members disclaims beneficial ownership of the securities held directly by Fund II-A, except to the extent of its or his pecuniary interest therein.

2. These securities are owned directly by Fund II-B. CPS II, Fund II-A, Mr. Richard M. Johnston and the Managing Members may be deemed indirect beneficial owners of the securities held directly by Fund II-B as a result of their relationships described in the Remarks. CPS II, Fund II-A, Mr. Richard M. Johnston and each of the Managing Members disclaims beneficial ownership of the securities held directly by Fund II-B, except to the extent of its or his pecuniary interest therein.

Remarks

This Form 4 is being filed jointly by Mr. Richard M. Johnston, Camden Partners Strategic II, LLC ("CPS II"), Camden Partners Strategic Fund II-A, LP ("Fund II-A") and Camden Partners Strategic Fund II-B, LP ("Fund II-B") and Messrs. David L. Warnock and Donald W. Hughes (collectively, the "Managing Members" and together with CPS II, Fund II-A and Fund II-B, the "Reporting Persons"). The Managing Members are the managing members of CPS II. CPS II is the general partner of Fund II-A and Fund II-B. Mr. Johnston is a director of the Issuer and formerly was a managing member of Camden Partners Holdings, LLC, which provides investment and management advisory services to Fund II-A and Fund II-B.

/s/ Donald W. Hughes,
Attorney-in-Fact for Richard M. Johnston
/s/ By Camden Partners
Strategic II, LLC, By Donald W. Hughes, Managing Member
/s/ By Camden Partners 08/06/2013
Strategic Fund II-A, LP, By
Camden Partners Strategic II,

LLC, By Donald W. Hughes,

Managing Member

/s/ By Camden Partners

Camden Partners Strategic II, 08/06/2013

LLC, By Donald W. Hughes,

Strategic Fund II-B, LP, By

Managing Member

/s/ Donald W. Hughes, Attorney-in-Fact for David L. 08/06/2013

Warnock

<u>/s/ Donald W. Hughes</u> <u>08/06/2013</u>

** Signature of Reporting Person Date

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

- * If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4 (b)(v).
- ** Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, see Instruction 6 for procedure.

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB Number.